Consultant shall report directly to the Board, the CEO of the Corporation.

2. Consulting Fees and Expenses.

(a) Compensation for Services.

Commencing on the Effective Date, Company agrees to pay
Consultant, as consideration for the Services, the sum of Three
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) per month plus One
Hundred Twenty Thousand (120,000) shares of the Company's
restricted stock (the "Consulting Shares"), which shall vest on a
monthly basis at a rate equivalent to Twenty Thousand (20,000)
shares per month, or an aggregate amount of One Hundred Twenty
Thousand (120,000) shares for the term of this Agreement.
Consultant's compensation shall be subject to the review provisions
set forth in Paragraph 6(a).

(i) In connection with the Services, the Company
shall issue to Consultant a certificate for the
Consulting Shares; and

(ii) In the event that the agreement is terminated or
breached during its term, Consultant shall forfeit
that number of shares equal the product of (i)
the number of days remaining in the term of the
Agreement multiplied by (ii) Six Hundred Sixty
Six and 67/100 (666.67).

(b) Expenses.

During the Term, Company shall reimburse Consultant for all
reasonable and necessary business and travel expenses incurred by
the Consultant while performing his duties under this Agreement in
accordance with the Company's customary practices for its executive